“I agree with the view of the learned counsel for the defendant that exhibit
OV I cannot take the place of the arbitral award. The award states the
rate of interest as 8% per annum compounded at quarterly rests. As at
30/06/99, the outstanding sum against the defendant wasUSD14,579.18
(fourteen thousand, five hundred and Seventy-nine United States Dollars
eighteen cents only). And as such, the interest rate from that date will be
8% compounded interest at quarterly rests until it is extinguished.

From exhibit vol (sic) therefore, 1 hold that the outstanding sum agreed
to the plaintiff by the defendant as at 30/06/99 was USD 4.092.66 (four

[...]

thousand, hundred and ninety-two United State Dollars sixty-six cents
only) interest which the defendant ought to have paid by 30/06/99. And
there is no evidence before this court that aforesaid interest had been
paid. Thus making the total sum due to the plaintiff to be USD 18.671.84
(eighteen thousand, six hundred and seventy-one United State Dollars
eighty-four cents only) as at 30/06/09. As regard the sum of £7,500.00
(seven thousand, five hundred pounds sterling only) enforcement fee on

behalf of the plaintiff, such fee is not included in the arbitral award.”

What the learned trial judge recognized and ordered to be enforced was an arbitral
award not a judgment. Appellant should have pursued in England by way of an

[...]

Whether the learned trial judge was right in entertaining and
granting an application for judgment on admission whilst
considering an application seeking a reference to arbitration?

2. Whether the learned trial judge was right in holding that there
was an admission of liability to the tune of US$837,725.00 (Eight
hundred and thirty seven thousand seven hundred and twenty
five dollars) by the defendants/appellants.

On appellant’s first issue, their learned counsel submits that the motion before
the lower court as indicated at page 235 lines 15-30 of the record of appeal is
theirs filed on 18 - 10 - 99. The motion challenges the lower court’s jurisdiction